20251010000313740 10/10/2025 01:55:32 PM EXEDEED 1/5

This Instrument Prepared by:

Russell L. Irby, III 1819 Fifth Avenue North, Suite 1000 Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 297-2200 Send Tax Notice to:
Jack R. Dodson, Jr.
227 Porter Drive
Clarksdale, MS 38614

EXECUTOR'S DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, Kathryn Dodson a/k/a Kathryn Davant Dodson, a resident of the State of Mississippi, during her lifetime acquired an 11.6006% interest in certain mineral interests, other interests, and rights appurtenant to the same, located on and under certain lands in Shelby County, Alabama, described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference (the "Mineral Property"), pursuant to that certain Trust Distribution Deed dated June 30, 2000, and recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Instrument No. 2000-25104.

WHEREAS, Kathryn Dodson a/k/a Kathryn Davant Dodson died testate on March 1, 2020, and her son, Jack R. Dodson, Jr., was appointed Executor pursuant to Letters of Administration issued by the Chancery Court of Coahoma County, Mississippi, on April 2, 2020. Further, the Decedent's Last Will and Testament dated November 16, 1992 ("Will"), was admitted to probate in the Probate Court of Jefferson County, Alabama, on February 2, 2024.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Decedent's Will, she left the residue of her estate, including any real property, to the acting trustee under the trust agreement dated November 16, 1992 (the "1992 Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the 1992 Trust Agreement, (i) upon the death of Kathryn Dodson and her husband, Jack Robinson Dodson (who is also now deceased), the trust assets were to be distributed to her three children, Jack R. Dodson, Jr., Kathryn Dodson Goss, and Davant Dodson Rosenburg, and (ii) Jack R. Dodson, Jr. currently serves as the trustee of the 1992 Trust Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Jack R. Dodson, Jr., as Executor of the Estate of Kathryn Dodson a/ka Kathryn Dodson, and as Trustee of the Kathryn Dodson Trust created under trust agreement dated November 16, 1992 (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor"), has bargained and sold and by these presents does transfer and convey unto Jack R. Dodson, Jr., Kathryn Dodson

Goss, and Davant Dodson Rosenburg, in equal shares as tenants-in-common (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantees"), Grantees' successors and assigns, Grantor's entire interest in the Mineral Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to said Grantees, their successors and assigns forever.

This instrument is executed by Grantor solely in the representative capacity named herein, and neither this instrument or anything herein contained shall be construed as creating any indebtedness or obligation on the part of said Grantor in his individual capacity; and Grantor expressly limits his liability hereunder to the property now or hereafter held by him in the representative capacity named.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor hereto sets his signature and seal as of the day of September, 2025.

GRANTOR:

THE ESTATE OF KATHRYN DODSON a/k/a KATHRYN DAVANT DODSON

By:

Jack Dodson, Jr., Executor and as Trustee of the Kathryn Dodson Trust created under trust agreement dated November 16, 1992

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI)
COUNTY OI WOOMA)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that **Jack Dodson**, **Jr.**, as Executor of the Estate of Kathryn Dodson a/k/a Kathryn Davant Dodson, and as Trustee of the Kathryn Dodson Trust created under trust agreement dated November 16, 1992, is signed to the foregoing Executor's Deed, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents thereof, he, in his capacity as such Executor, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 2 day of September 2025.

Notary Public My Commission

2

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

THE STATE OF ALABAMA S

COUNTY OF SHELBY

5

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4; SE 1/4 of NE 1/4; SW 1/4 of NE 1/4; SW 1/4 of SE 1/4; NE 1/4 of SE 1/4; NW 1/4 of SE 1/4; SW 1/4 of SE 1/4; NE 1/4 of NW 1/4; SW 1/4 of NW 1/4; all in Section 25, Township 17 South, Range 1 Bast.

NW 1/4 of Section; SW 1/4 of Section; all in Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 1 East.

NW 1/4 of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 1 East.

NW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 2 East.

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4; NW 1/4 of NE 1/4; SW 1/4 of NE 1/4; NW 1/4 of Section; SW 1/4 of SW 1/4; all in Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 2 East.

NE 1/4 of Section; NW 1/4 of Section; all in Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 2 East.

NW.1/4 of NB 1/4; SE 1/4 of Section; NW 1/4 of Section; all in Section 3, Township 19 South, Range 1 Bast.

NW 1/4 of SW 1/4; SW 1/4 of SW 1/4; all in Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 1 West.

NW 1/4 of Section; NE 1/4 of Section; all in Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 1 West.

SW 1/4 of Section; E 1/2 of NW 1/4 of Section; all in Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 1 West.

NE 1/4 of NW 1/4; SW 1/4 of NW 1/4; all in Section 13, Township 19 South, Range 2 West.

NE 1/4 of NB 1/4; SB 1/4 of NB 1/4; SW 1/4 of NE 1/4; all in Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 2 West.

NE 1/4 of SE 1/4; SE 1/4 of SE 1/4; all in Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 3 West.

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4; SW 1/4 of NE 1/4; all in Section 13, Township 20 South, Range 4 West.

5W 1/4 of Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 4 West.

SE 1/4 of NE 1/4; NE 1/4 of SE 1/4; NW 1/4 of SE 1/4; SW 1/4 of Section; all in Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 5 West.

N 1/2 of NE 1/4 of Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 1 Bast (Oil, Gas, Petroleum and Sulphur only).

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 (Oil, Gas, Petroleum and Sulphur only) of Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 2 West.

NE 1/4 of SW 1/4; NW 1/4 of SW 1/4; NW 1/4 of Section (Oil, Gas, Petroleum and Sulphur only); all in Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 2 West.

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4; NW 1/4 of NE 1/4; SE 1/4 of NE 1/4; NE 1/4 of SE 1/4; NW 1/4 of SE 1/4; SW 1/4 of SE 1/4; NW 1/4 of Section; SW 1/4 of Section (Oil, Gas, Petroleum and Sulphur only); all in Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 3 West.

An undivided 1/2 interest in the full fee title to the South 9 acres of NW 1/4 of NW 1/4; South 4.5 acres of W 1/2 of NE 1/4 of NW 1/4; all in Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 2 West less portion taken for highway leaving 11.36 acres.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

INIS	Document must be filed in accordal	ice with Code of Alabama is	175, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Kathryn Dodson a/k/a	Grantee's Name	Jack R. Dodson, Jr.
Mailing Address	Kathryn Davant Dodson	Mailing Address	227 Porter Drive
	227 Porter Drive		Clarksdale, MS 38614
	Clarksdale, MS 38614		
Property Address	Various parcels - See Exhibit A	Date of Sale	9/2/2025
i roporty ridardod		Total Purchase Price	
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
		Or Accepted Market Malue	œ
		Assessor's Market Value	J)
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract			ed)
Closing Staten	nent		
•	document presented for recordath this form is not required.	ition contains all of the re	quired information referenced
	!ns	tructions	
	d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the proj	perty being conveyed, if a	available.
Date of Sale - the c	late on which interest to the pro	perty was conveyed.	
•	e - the total amount paid for the the the instrument offered for recor		y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. This or the assessor's current marke	s may be evidenced by a	
excluding current uresponsibility of val	ed and the value must be deter se valuation, of the property as uing property for property tax pu f Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	determined by the local of	official charged with the
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief that inderstand that any false staten ated in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>	nents claimed on this forr	
Date 9/2/2025	Pr	int Jack R. Dodson	
Unattested	Si	gn Jack R Joshan	1.
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grante	e/Owner/Agent) circle one



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
10/10/2025 01:55:32 PM
\$41.00 JOANN
20251010000313740

alli 5. Beyl

Form RT-1